Proposed Class Representative W H Merricks Third Exhibit WHM3 16 December 2021

Case Number: 1266/7/7/16

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

BETWEEN:-

WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE

Proposed Class Representative

Proposed Defendants

and

(1) MASTERCARD INCORPORATED (2) MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED (3) MASTERCARD EUROPE S.P.R.L.

| THIRD WITNESS STATEMENT OF |
|----------------------------|
| WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE |
| |

- I, **WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE**, of a private residential address in London, United Kingdom will say as follows:
- 1. I am authorised by the Tribunal to act as the class representative in these proceedings under Section 47B(8) of the Competition Act 1998, pursuant to paragraph 99(1) of the Tribunal's further judgment, dated 18 August 2021 (the "Judgment"). The authorisation was subject to my litigation funder, Innsworth Capital Ltd (ICL), providing a suitable undertaking as to liability for costs, which it duly provided to the Tribunal on 16 November 2021 (see further paragraph 5 below).

- 2. This is my third witness statement in these proceedings, which I make in order to update the Tribunal on certain matters ahead of the case management conference listed for 14 January 2022. Evidence in support of my application to amend the Claim Form including the class definition and consequential amendments to the draft collective proceedings order ("CPO") and the draft notice of the CPO ("CPO Notice"),1 is set out in the Second Witness Statement of Boris Bronfentrinker, dated 10 December 2021 ("BB2"). In this statement, I address the following:
 - 2.1 the undertaking made by ICL to the Tribunal on 16 November 2021;
 - 2.2 updates to my plans for notifying class members, due to the passage of time;
 - 2.3 the proposed timetable for notifying class members (opt-in and opt-out notices, and implementation of phase 2 of the notice plan);
 - 2.4 minor updates to the funding agreement to address concerns raised by the Tribunal at the remittal hearing on 25 and 26 March 2021; and
 - 2.5 the engagement of Compass Lexecon as economic experts.
- The facts and matters set out in this witness statement are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. Where they are not within my own knowledge, I state the source of my information or belief.
- 4. There is now shown and produced to me marked "WHM3" a bundle of documents to which I refer in this witness statement by page numbers in square brackets in the form [WHM3/XX], which comprise true copies of the documents to which I shall refer in this witness statement.

2

¹ Save for the PO Box where opt-out and opt-in notices are to be sent to, which has now been confirmed as PO Box 1435, SUNDERLAND SR5 9UD.

Undertaking by ICL

5. As noted at paragraph 32 of the Judgment, ICL agreed to provide an undertaking to the Tribunal that it will pay Mastercard up to £15 million in aggregate in respect of any costs that I or ICL are ordered to pay to Mastercard in these proceedings. The undertaking was filed with the Tribunal on 16 November 2021 [WHM3/1-3].

Updates to noticing due to the passage of time

- 6. Five years has gone by since I submitted the litigation plan exhibited to my first witness statement, dated 6 September 2016, at **WHM6** ("Epiq/Hilsoft Plan"), during which time I understand from Epiq/Hilsoft that there have been shifts in media consumption as well as changes to one publication that I originally planned to use to notify the class of the proposed collective proceedings. The changes are:
 - 6.1 a decrease in readership of conventional print publications, especially (but not only) amongst adults below the age of 55;
 - 6.2 a particular magazine no longer being published; and
 - 6.3 an increase in digital media consumption.

As a result, Epiq/Hilsoft propose certain revisions in order to maintain or improve, where possible, outreach to class members, which I now set out.

Decreased readership of printed newspapers and increased number of insertions

7. The table at paragraph 6.13 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan sets out the print publications in which the CPO Notice will appear, the number of 'insertions' envisaged (i.e. the number of times the notice will appear) and the estimated circulation figures for those publications at that time. Since 2016, I understand from Epiq/Hilsoft that the estimated circulation figures for the publications listed in the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan have decreased, and that this change is likely due to a decrease in readership of printed publications more generally in the UK.

8. I also understand from Epig/Hilsoft that the media consumption of adults over the age of 55 differs from adults under that age. Older adults in the UK are more likely to read publications such as The Daily Mail, The Sunday Mail and The Sun. Younger adults in the UK are more likely to read digital media. Therefore, in order to ensure that the minimum outreach to adults over the age of 55 remains as contemplated in the Epig/Hilsoft Plan, i.e. 78% of adults within that age group,² the CPO Notice will now appear twice during the noticing period in The Daily Mail, The Sunday Mail and The Sun (whereas it was previously planned to appear only once in each). The insertions in other publications will remain as stated in the original Epiq/Hilsoft Plan. [WHM3/4-5] shows the table from paragraph 6.13 of the original Epig/Hilsoft Plan, but with additional columns to show revised estimated circulation figures, and the above changes to the number of insertions. To provide a more accurate comparison, the table also includes estimated circulation figures for the Sunday editions of the titles for both 2016 and 2021/2 and clearly distinguishes between weekday and Sunday insertions.

Discontinuance of one magazine publication

- 9. I am informed by Epiq/Hilsoft that "Sport" magazine, which is referred to at paragraph 6.15 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan, is no longer in circulation. Nonetheless, the estimated combined circulation of the other magazines listed at paragraph 6.15 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan (Hello!, Take a Break and What's on TV) is still close to 1.3 million during the noticing period.
- 10. Also, I understand from Epiq/Hilsoft that the outreach through the three remaining magazine publications, together with the significant outreach through other mediums (i.e. print newspapers and digital advertising, set out below), results in an increase in the overall minimum outreach for the CPO Notice, from the original target of 80% of class members³ to 85%. In light of the greater outreach compared

² See paragraph 6.37 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan.

³ See paragraph 6.1 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan.

to the original plan, I do not consider it to be necessary to replace *Sport* magazine with another publication.

Increased use of digital media

- 11. I understand from Epiq/Hilsoft that there has been a general increase in online and social media consumption since the original Epiq/Hilsoft Plan, and given the decrease in print newspaper readership, I will significantly increase the target impressions through digital advertising. The term "impression" means an advertisement that appears on a distinct page to a different user. For example, if two people go onto the BBC's home page, and see the advertisement, those are two distinct impressions. If one of those users then goes to Facebook, and sees the advertisement there, that is another impression.
- 12. While adults over the age of 55 have different media habits to those under 55, as explained at paragraph 8, they are nonetheless users of digital media and the target impressions of the Google Display Network advertisements, have been increased in part to maintain the minimum outreach that was contemplated in the original Epiq/Hilsoft Plan to this older age group (which consequentially also increases the minimum outreach to all adults).
- 13. The combined impressions through digital advertising have, therefore, increased from an estimate of over 150 million in 2016 to an estimate of over 673 million in 2021/2.
- 14. A revised version of the table at paragraph 6.25 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan, which compares the figures for digital media advertising contemplated in 2016 with the figures contemplated now, is at [WHM3/6].

Increased outreach to class members

15. As referred to above, with the revisions to notifications set out above, Epiq/Hilsoft estimate that the CPO Notice will reach: at least 85% of class members, which is greater than the 80% estimate set out originally in the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan; and at

- least 78% of adults aged over 55, which is the same figure as the original Epiq/Hilsoft Plan (see paragraph 6.37).
- 16. I am informed by Epiq/Hilsoft that these outreach percentages have been calculated in the same way as described in paragraph 6.37 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan, except that the sources are now PAMCo and comScore, rather than National Readership Survey ("NRS") and comScore. I understand from Epiq/Hilsoft that PAMCo is the governing body which oversees audience measurement for the published media industry and replaced the NRS. It provides information and data that enables the measurement of reach across both print and digital media.
- 17. Epiq/Hilsoft now estimate a higher average frequency of exposure of class members to the CPO Notice than that estimated in 2016, with an average of 5+ exposures per class member compared to an average of 3.1 to 3.5 in the original Epiq/Hilsoft Plan from 2016.

Timetable for notifying the proposed class members

- 18. The CPO and CPO Notice will be published on the Claim Website within 10 business days of the CPO being granted (to allow sufficient time for the domicile date and other particulars to be inserted and for Epiq/Hilsoft to be provided with finalised materials to be uploaded).
- 19. The implementation of the second phase of the notice plan (as described at paragraphs 6.1 to 7.8 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan, including the amendments detailed above) shall commence within 10 business days of the CPO being granted with respect to the digital and social media advertising, with newspaper and magazine publications commencing shortly thereafter (the turnaround time for differing publishers may vary). The freephone support described at paragraph 6.9 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan will also commence within this timeframe, and will include English, Welsh, Polish, Urdu and Punjabi.
- 20. I am informed by Epiq that, based on their extensive experience of class actions in the United States, an appropriate period of time to allow for class members to

opt-out or opt-in to the proceedings would be 12 weeks from the making of the CPO. This period will allow sufficient time to expose an estimated 85% of class members to the CPO Notice (as explained at paragraph 15 above), while still allowing potential class members to decide after the notice plan is completed whether they would like to opt-out, or indeed opt-in.

Amendments to the Litigation Funding Agreement

- 21. As noted at paragraph 27 of the Judgment, to address the Tribunal's concerns, I requested, and ICL agreed to provide, amendments to clause 12.1(i) and (ii) of the Litigation Funding Agreement. These amendments mean that ICL's termination entitlements in respect of the merits and commercial viability of the claim can be exercised only upon independent legal and expert advice that is given to ICL. I note that the wording now included in the Litigation Funding Agreement is identical to that set out in the Judgment at paragraph 27. A copy of the executed Deed of Amendment dated 16 December 2021 is at [WHM3/7-28]. The budget at Schedule 2 has also been revised to reflect updated rates for the solicitors I am instructing, along with the addition of a trainee rate and the inclusion of two junior counsel. However, I confirm for the Tribunal's information, that the amount of funding that I have available from ICL pursuant to the ICL Funding Agreement remains unchanged, and, therefore, the position remains as set out at paragraphs 6-9 of my second witness statement; namely that there is a budgeted amount of £32,466,000 and I have access to funding of up to £45,100,000 (in addition to £15,000,000 in adverse costs cover).
- 22. Consequential on the changes to the budget in the Litigation Funding Agreement, I have also updated the costs budget which forms part of my litigation plan. For pragmatic reasons, the presentation of the costs budget in the litigation plan has been aligned to be consistent with Schedule 2 of the Litigation Funding Agreement. This will avoid the potential for any confusion and ensure ease in updating going forward, which I foreshadowed may be necessary at paragraph 11.1 of my Second Witness Statement. In any event, the phases in the budget are indicative only as

there is no formal allocation of budgets to any phases, and hence there is flexibility

with respect to the phases, as explained at paragraph 6 of my Second Witness

Statement. The amended costs budget is therefore the same as that at

[WHM3/28].

Engagement of Compass Lexecon

23. Following the Tribunal's Judgment in these proceedings in August 2021, I decided

that it was necessary to involve a larger economic consultancy with greater

resources, given the size and scope of the case. Following consideration of a

number of such economic consultancies, I have engaged Compass Lexecon, who

take over from Case Associates.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that

proceedings of contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes

to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an

honest belief in its truth.

hatterseund

Walter Hugh Merricks CBE

Dated: 16 December 2021

8

Case Number: 1266/7/7/16

APPEAL TRIBUNAL

BETWEEN:

WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE

Proposed Class
Representative

-and-

- (1) MASTERCARD INCORPORATED
- (2) MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
- (3) MASTERCARD EUROPE S.P.R.L.

Proposed Defendants

THIRD WITNESS STATEMENT OF WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE

Willkie Farr & Gallagher (UK) LLP

1 Ropemaker St
London
EC2Y 9AW
Ref: BB/NC130062-00001

Solicitors for the Proposed Class
Representative

Class Representative W H Merricks Third Exhibit WHM3 16 December 2021

Case Number: 1266/7/7/16

BETWEEN:-

WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE

Class Representative

and

(1) MASTERCARD INCORPORATED (2) MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED (3) MASTERCARD EUROPE S.P.R.L.

| | Defendants |
|--------------|------------|
| | |
| EXHIBIT WHM3 | |
| | |

This is the exhibit marked "WHM3" referred to in the Third Witness Statement of Walter Hugh Merricks dated 16 December 2021.

.....

Walter Hugh Merricks CBE

watte Seund

Dated: 16 December 2021

From: Aadil Master;

Sent: 16 November 2021 10:27 **To:** Registry@catribunal.org.uk

Cc: Boris Bronfentrinker; Nicola Chesaites; Oliwia Siutkowska; SANSOM, Mark (MFS); FREY,

Nicholas (NJF); ROIS, Ingrid; VERSTEEG, Ricky; HOLROYD, Alexandra; Hugo Dobson;

TANG, Sophie

Subject: Case 1266/7/716: Walter Merricks CBE v Mastercard Inc and Others - Costs

Undertaking

Attachments: 2021.11.15 - Enclosure - undertaking.pdf

Case 1266/7/7/16: Walter Merricks CBE v Mastercard Incorporated and Others

Attachment: 1

Dear Registrar,

We act for the Class Representative, Mr Merricks, in the captioned action. Please find attached an undertaking as to adverse costs made by the Class Representative's funder, discussed at paragraphs [28] – [32] of the Tribunal's judgment in [2021] CAT 28. We would be grateful if this could be filed with the Tribunal.

Yours faithfully,

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan UK LLP

cc. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP (for Mastercard), attention Mark Sansom (mark.sansom@freshfields.com), Nicholas Frey (Nicholas.frey@freshfields.com); Ingrid Rois (Ingrid.rois@freshfields.com); Ricky Versteeg (ricky.versteeg@freshfields.com); Alexandra Holroyd (alexandra.holroyd@freshfields.com); Tiffany Hui (tiffany.hui@freshfields.com); Sophie Tang (sophie.tang@freshfields.com)

Aadil Master

Associate
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP

90 High Holborn London WC1V 6LJ United Kingdom +44 77 4582 1127 Mobile +44 20 7653-2044 Direct +44 20 7653.2000 Main Office Number +44 20 7653.2100 FAX

aadilmaster@quinnemanuel.com

www.quinnemanuel.com

NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work product and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message.

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan UK LLP operates as a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC337278) and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. A list of members and their professional qualifications is open to inspection at our registered office, 90 High Holborn, London WC1V 6LJ United Kingdom. We operate in association with the US limited liability partnership of Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan LLP, which is organised under the laws of the State of California, USA.

COSTS UNDERTAKING

This is a costs undertaking given by Innsworth Capital Limited, whose registered office is at 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE4 9WG (with company number 125002) ("Innsworth"), to the Competition Appeal Tribunal, with its address at Salisbury Square House, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8AP (the "Tribunal") in respect of the collective proceedings brought before the Tribunal (with case number 1266/7/7/16) by Mr Walter Merricks CBE (the "Proposed Class Representative") and funded by Innsworth pursuant to the funding agreement entered into between the Proposed Class Representative and Innsworth on 12 February 2021 (the "LFA") against (i) Mastercard Incorporated, (ii) Mastercard International Incorporated, whose registered offices are at 2000 Purchase Street, Purchase New York 10577 United States of America, and (iii) Mastercard Europe S.P.R.L. whose registered office is at Chausée de Tervuren 198A Waterloo, 1410 Belgium (together "Mastercard") (the "Claim"):

- 1. Innsworth provides litigation funding to the Proposed Class Representative in relation to the Claim.
- 2. Subject to clause 3, Innsworth hereby unconditionally undertakes to the Tribunal to pay to Mastercard any sum or sums up to fifteen million British pounds sterling (£15,000,000) in aggregate which the Proposed Class Representative or Innsworth is legally liable to pay in respect of any of Mastercard's costs in the Claim pursuant to a judgment, order or award of a competent court or tribunal made in the Claim, including in relation to the settlement of the Claim and including any such liability arising under the terms of any agreement made between Mastercard and the Proposed Class Representative or Innsworth in settlement or disposal of the Claim or any part thereof. Such sum or sums will be paid by Innsworth within twenty-eight (28) days of receipt by Innsworth, at its registered office or via email, of a sealed copy of the relevant judgment, order, or award or copy of such relevant agreement and written evidence that the costs have been incurred and invoiced.
- 3. Innsworth may withdraw this undertaking with immediate effect by written notice to the Tribunal if it terminates its obligation to fund under the LFA or if it terminates the LFA, but the withdrawal of this undertaking shall not affect Innsworth's obligation to pay adverse costs incurred before such withdrawal.
- 4. This undertaking and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of, or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

Signed for and on behalf of Innsworth Capital Limited

Name: Katie Lamerton

K lameter

Jim Devine

Position: A director

B Director

Date: 15 November 2021

<u>Exhibit to WHM3</u> <u>Paragraph 6.13 - Newspaper Circulation Comparison – 2016 to 2021/2</u>

| Publication | Distribution | 2016 # of Daily Insertions | 2021 # of Daily Insertions | 2016 # of Sunday Insertions | 2021 # of Sunday Insertions | 2016 Daily Circulation (Per edition)* | 2021 Daily Circulation (Per edition)* | 2016 Sunday Circulation (Per edition)* | 2021 Sunday Circulation (Per edition)* |
|---------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| The Daily Mail | National | 1 | 2 | | - | 1,551,430 | 1,334,184 | | |
| The Mail on Sunday | National | | | 1 | 2 | | | 1,551,430 | 989,894 |
| Daily Mirror | National | 1 | 1 | | | 773,190 | 632,251 | | |
| Sunday Mirror | National | | | 1 | 1 | | | 773,190 | 430,447 |
| Daily Telegraph | National | 1 | 1 | | | 448,436 | 466,369 | | |
| The Sunday Telegraph | National | | | 1 | 1 | | | 448,426 | 358,448 |
| The Guardian | National | 1 | 1 | | | 166,493 | 162,181 | | |
| The Observer | National | | | 1 | 1 | | | 184,000 | 201,336 |
| The Sun | National | 1 | 2 | | | 1,733,643 | 1,306,595 | | |
| The Sun on Sunday | National | | | 1 | 1 | | | 1,733,643 | 1,210,628 |
| The Times | National | 1 | 1 | | | 450,910 | 359,960 | | |
| The Sunday Times | National | | | 1 | 1 | | | 450,910 | 659,799 |
| Metro | National | 1 | 1 | | | 1,346,013 | 1,326,413 | | |
| Belfast Telegraph | Ireland | 1 | 1 | | | 41,912 | 26,611 | | |
| Irish Times | Ireland | 1 | 1 | | | 72,011 | 76,406 | | |
| Edinburgh Evening News | Scotland | 1 | 1 | | | 21,803 | 31,000 | | |
| Scotland Herald | Scotland | 1 | 1 | | | 32,141 | 42,901 | | |

| Wales on Sunday | Wales | 1 | 1 | | | 14,314 | 27,889 | | |
|------------------|-------|----|----|---|---|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Western Mail | Wales | 1 | 1 | | | 16,754 | 34,350 | | |
| South Wales Echo | Wales | 1 | 1 | | | 17,630 | 29,240 | | |
| Total | | 14 | 16 | 6 | 7 | 6,686,680 | 5,856,350 | 5,141,599 | 3,850,552 |

Source: ABC Average circulation July 2015 - July 2016, September 2020 - October 2021

^{*}Circulation numbers reflect the average number of copies sold for a publication for one issue (both subscription and newsstand). Circulation for daily and Sunday editions of the same paper (The Daily Mail and The Mail on Sunday, for example), may have overlap as many of the same people read both editions. When the overall reach and frequency of the notice plan is run, these duplications are taken into account so as not to overreport our coverage. Some newspapers may be read by more than one person in a household. In those instances, the readership for these titles may be higher than the stated circulation.

Exhibit to WHM3 Paragraph 6.25 of the Epiq/Hilsoft Plan - Digital Publications Comparison – 2016 to 2021/2

| Platform | 2016 Impressions | 2021/2 Impressions |
|---|------------------|-----------------------|
| Google Ad Network (Desktop and Mobile)**** | 91,500,000 | 365,000,000 |
| BBC/BBC Sites | 6,000,000 | 18,250,000 |
| Facebook (Desktop and Mobile) | 50,000,000 | 240,725,000 |
| The Daily Mail – Mobile*** | 2,500,000 | |
| Google Ad Network – major UK newspapers** (Desktop and Mobile) | | 50,000,000 |
| Total | 150,000,000 | 673,975,000* |

The sizes and locations of the advertisements will comply with each platform's current advertising protocols.

The duration of the campaign remains at 31 days.

^{*}Impression inventory at time of booking may vary slightly. The plan makes a reasonable assumption on internet traffic at the time of the buy. Final impression counts typically are greater than estimates by a variance of between 1 – 5%.

^{**}Online editions of The Daily Mail, Daily Mirror, Daily Telegraph, The Guardian, The Sun, The Times, Belfast Telegraph, Irish Times, Edinburgh Evening News, Scotland Herald, Metro, Wales on Sunday, Western Mail and South Wales Echo.

^{***} Replaced by Google Ad Network in 2021/2 as instead of purchasing impressions directly from one newspaper website, The Daily Mail, Epiq/Hilsoft are able to run impressions on The Daily Mail as well as a number of other newspaper websites through the Google Ad Network.

^{****}The method in which Google Ad Network impressions are purchased does not distinguish between desktop and mobile impressions. For an accurate comparison, the 2016 and 2021/2 figures include both desktop and mobile.

Amendment and Restatement Deed

This deed ("**Agreement**") is made this 16th day of December 2021 between:

- (i) Walter Hugh Merricks CBE of [Redacted] ("Merricks"); and
- (ii) Innsworth Capital Limited of 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE4 9WG (with company number 125002),
 - each one a "Party", and together the "Parties".

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Parties entered into a litigation funding agreement dated 5 June 2019 in relation to the proposed collective proceedings sought to be brought by Merricks against Mastercard Incorporated and other related entities (with case number 1266/7/7/16) before the Competition Appeal Tribunal in London, England (as amended and restated on 12 February 2021) (the "**LFA**");
- (B) The Parties wish to amend and restate the LFA in its entirety in the form set out at Appendix 1 to this Agreement (the "**Restated LFA**").

Amendment and Restatement

1. In accordance with clause 23.1 of the LFA, with effect on and from the date of this Agreement, the Parties agree that the LFA be amended and restated in the form set out in Appendix 1 so that the rights and obligations of the Parties shall, on and from that date, be governed by and construed in accordance with the provisions of the Restated LFA in place of the LFA.

Miscellaneous

2. Clause 11 (Duration of Agreement), clause 12 (Termination), clause 13 (Further Assurances), clause 14 (Assignment), clause 18 (Governing Law and Disputes), clause 20 (Acknowledgement and Exclusion of Liability), clause 21 (Entire Agreement), clause 24 (Severance), clause 26 (Third Party Rights), clause 27 (Counterparts) and clause 28 (Language) of the LFA shall apply to this Agreement mutatis mutandis as if set out in full and so that references in those provisions to "this Agreement" shall be construed as references to this Agreement.

This Agreement is executed and delivered as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this Agreement.

| by WALTER HUGH MERRICKS CBE |
|------------------------------|
| In the presence of: DA. |
| Witness name: D.A. Cook |
| Witness address: |
| 20 THE CHINE |
| TONJON N10 36X |
| by INNSWORTH CAPITAL LIMITED |
| Ву: |
| Name: JAMES DEVINE |
| Title: DIRECTOR |
| Date: 15 DECEMBER 2021 |
| ву: 🕰 . |
| Name: Chris Bowden |
| Title: Director |
| Date: Dec 16, 2021 |

Appendix 1

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2021 BETWEEN:

- (i) Walter Hugh Merricks CBE of [Redacted] (the "Applicant"); and
- (ii) Innsworth Capital Limited of 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JE4 9WG (with company number 125002) (the "Funder").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Applicant is the proposed class representative acting for the benefit of the Class (as defined in this Agreement) that have Claims (as defined in this Agreement) against the Defendants.
- (B) The Applicant has requested, and the Funder has agreed, to provide funding to the Applicant, on the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.

1. **DEFINITIONS and INTERPRETATION**

1.1. The following definitions and rules of interpretation in this clause shall apply in this Agreement.

"Adverse Costs Order" Any quantified costs order made in favour of the Defendant(s) and/or any other party and/or non-party in connection with the Proceedings in respect of costs of the Defendants and/or any other party and/or nonparty incurred following the Commencement Date (the Funder having no liability under this Agreement for any such costs preceding that date, and such liability in respect of the Appeals being governed by the Appeals Funding Agreement).

"Affiliate"

in relation to a Person:

- any investment fund of which: (i) that Person (or any group undertaking of, or any (direct or indirect) shareholder in, that Person); or (ii) that Person's (or any group undertaking of, or any (direct or indirect) shareholder in, that Person's) general partner, trustee, nominee, manager or adviser, is a general partner, trustee, nominee, manager or adviser;
- any group undertaking of that Person, or of any (direct or indirect) shareholder in that Person, or of that Person's or of any (direct or indirect) shareholder in that Person's general partner, trustee, nominee, manager or adviser; or
- any general partner, limited partner, trustee, nominee, operator, arranger or manager of, adviser to, or holder of interests (whether directly or indirectly) in, that Person, or in any (direct or indirect) shareholder in that Person, (or of, to or in any group undertaking of that Person, or of any (direct or indirect) shareholder in that Person) or of, to or in any Investment Fund referred to in (a) above or of, to or in any group undertaking referred to in (b) above.

"Appeals"

The appeal and judicial review applications to the High Court and the Court of Appeal, seeking to set aside the CAT's Judgement dated 21 July 2017 dismissing the Applicant's application for a CPO in respect of the Claims, any subsequent appeal to the Supreme Court and any remittal to the CAT to re-determine the application for a CPO.

"Appeals Funding Agreement"

The Litigation Funding Agreement entered into between BVBV and the Applicant on 3 August 2017 under which (amongst other matters) the Funder agreed to fund certain project costs relating to the Appeals

"Approved Budget"

The itemised budget accepted in writing by the Funder and the Lawyers attached at Schedule 2 and any amended or varied budget which may subsequently be prepared by the Lawyers and approved in writing by the Funder (at its sole and absolute discretion) and the Applicant.

"ATE Insurances"

Any insurance(s) effected by the Manager and/or the Funder and/or the Applicant and/or the Affiliates of the Funder or the Manager (in all cases following advance notification to the Applicant) by which the insurer(s) agrees, in return for the payment of a premium, to underwrite any specified financial risks (including any order to provide security for the Defendants' costs and any Adverse Costs Orders) in relation to the Proceedings, and which shall include any liability of the Elliott Guarantors.

"Alternative Dispute Resolution Process"

Any form of negotiation, discussions, mediation, conciliation, expert determination or other form of consensual dispute resolution process (other than arbitration) which seeks to Settle the Claims and/or the Proceedings.

"BVBV"

Innsworth Ventures B.V. (Company number 60248521) of Prinsbernhardplein 200, 1097 JV, Amsterdam, the Netherlands (formerly named Bentham Ventures B.V.).

"CAT"

Competition Appeals Tribunal.

"Claims"

All rights, title and interests of the Class in and to the claims for damages, loss, interest and expenses (including legal expenses) against the Defendants that are set out in the pleadings filed with the CAT in the Proceedings, as the same may be supplemented and/or amended from time to time, based on the facts and findings contained in the EC's decision dated 19 December 2007.

"Class"

Each and every person who purchased goods and/or services from businesses selling in the UK that accepted MasterCard cards, at a time at which those individuals were both (1) resident in the UK for a continuous period of at least three months, and (2) aged 16 years or over, in the period 22 May 1992 to 21 June 2008 or such Class as may be certified by the CAT under a CPO in respect of the Claims.

"Costs Award"

Any amount ordered to be paid by any Defendant or any other party or non-party to the Proceedings in respect of the Applicant's costs and disbursement and/or expenses incurred in connection with the Claims and/or the Proceedings.

"CPO"

Collective Proceedings Order.

"Damages"

The damages awarded in favour of the Applicant and/or Class or agreed by way of Settlement in respect of the Claims and/or Proceedings;

"Date of

Commencement"

11 December 2020;

"Defendant(s)"

The person(s) named in Schedule 1 and any others against whom Proceedings are commenced in respect of the Claims.

"Distribution"

The formal process of distribution of the Damages amongst the Class in accordance with the directions of the CAT.

"Distribution Period"

The period, approved by the CAT, during which Distribution takes place.

- 4 -

"Elliott Group" The Guarantors and each of their Affiliates.

"External Controller" (a) in relation to an individual, the Official Trustee in Bankruptcy, an Official Receiver in Bankruptcy, a trustee in bankruptcy and a

controlling trustee; and

(b) in relation to a body corporate, an administrator (including a voluntary administrator and an administrator under a deed of company arrangement, scheme of arrangement, compromise or other

arrangement), a provisional liquidator and a liquidator.

"Guarantors" Elliott Associates, L.P. and Elliott International, L.P.

"Lawyers" The firm named in Schedule 1 or any firm of lawyers appointed in their

place by the Applicant, along with the counsel named in Schedule 1 or any other counsel appointed in their place by the Applicant (all such replacements requiring the approval of the Funder, which shall not be

unreasonably withheld).

"Legal Privilege" Privilege against disclosure, including any joint interest privilege or

common interest privilege.

"Legal Services" Advice and other legal services provided by the Lawyers to the

Applicant pursuant to the Retainer Agreement.

"Managers" Innsworth Advisors Limited (Company No. 08945649) of 1 Chancery

Lane, London WC2A 1LF, and their successors and assigns.

this Agreement, including information on the Elliott Group and its business and affairs (and the business and affairs of its Affiliates) and the existence and contents of this Agreement and any guarantee to which any member of the Elliott Group is a party and the Elliott Group's name, whether orally, in writing or in any form, whether before or after the date of this Agreement, including all notes, analyses, compilations, studies, memoranda or other documents or information which contain

or reflect or are generated from such information

"Overarching Purpose" To facilitate the just resolution of the Claims and the Proceedings

according to law and as quickly, inexpensively and efficiently as possible in accordance with the Approved Budget with the aim of maximising Settlement or judgment proceeds net of Project Costs and minimising all risks, including in particular the risk of the Proceedings

being unsuccessful.

"Parties" The parties to this Agreement.

"Person" Any person, natural or otherwise, including, without limitation, a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, company,

association, trust or organization, whether or not a legal entity.

"Proceedings" Any proceedings before the CAT including applications for a CPO

following the determination of the Appeals and any court proceedings, arbitration or other legal process to prosecute and resolve all or some of the Claims, including any proceedings for pre-action disclosure, any Alternative Dispute Resolution Process. If any of the Defendants (or any of the Defendants' assets) comes under the control of an External Controller, the Proceedings will also include all relevant methods of pursuing the Claims in the external administration, including the filing

of proofs of debt.

"Project" The pursuit of the Claims and the conduct of the Proceedings, acting

consistently with the Overarching Purpose.

"Project Costs"

The costs and expenses of the Project, after the Date of Commencement, comprising:

- (a) all costs and expenses referred to in the Approved Budget, including the reasonable legal costs and disbursements of the Lawyers, at all times within and subject to the Approved Budget for the sole purpose of prosecuting and resolving the Claims;
- (b) any other costs stated to be treated as Project Costs according to the terms of this Agreement;
- (c) the costs involved in the provision and maintenance by the Funder of any Security for Costs, which are in addition to the Approved Budget;
- (d) any costs incurred by the Funder in quantifying, challenging or referring to assessment, any Adverse Costs Order(s), which are in addition to the Approved Budget;
- (e) any costs and expenses including premium and IPT incurred in connection with ATE Insurances or such fee as the Guarantors may charge for underwriting the adverse costs, in either case such costs and expenses being in addition to the Approved Budget;
- (f) any third party direct expenses incurred by the Funder or the Manager in connection with the investigation, evaluation, development and promotion of the Project, such as fees paid to experts (including loss assessors and/or economists), counsel (including independent counsel or lawyers providing a second opinion) and investigators, which are in addition to the Approved Budget;
- (g) any VAT or other taxes charged to or assessed against the Funder associated with the costs and activities described above.

"Project Information"

All information, communications and documents provided to or acquired, exchanged or generated by or between either of the Parties, the Manager or the Lawyers in relation to the Project.

"Resolution Sum"

The amount or amounts of money payable in respect of any Costs Award(s) and/or out of the Undistributed Damages, including any interim payment, any interest and costs, fees, expenses and disbursements.

"Retainer Agreement"

Any agreement entered into between the Lawyers and the Applicant for the Lawyers to act on behalf of the Applicant in relation to the investigation, prosecution and resolution of the Claims and which includes advice in connection with, and the conduct of, the Claims and/or Proceedings.

"Return"

An amount equal to the greater of (i) £179 million; or (ii) 30% of the Undistributed Damages up to £1 billion, plus 20% of the Undistributed Damages in excess of £1 billion.

"Security for Costs"

Any security in respect of the costs of any Defendant that is ordered by the Court to be provided by the Applicant within the Proceedings.

"Settlement"

Any agreement, compromise, discontinuance, waiver, payment (including any ex gratia payment), release, understanding or any other arrangement whatsoever (and whether before or after any Proceedings have been commenced) where money, value or a benefit passes from or on behalf of a Defendant to the Applicant and/or the Class in respect of some or all of the Claims, including in circumstances where the Proceedings do not continue, as against that Defendant in respect of those Claims as a result of, or in connection with, the passing of that money, value or benefit and "Settle", "Settles" and "Settled" have corresponding meanings.

"Standard Lawyers

Terms" The terms and conditions attached as Schedule 3.

"Total Commitment

Amount" The amount set out in Clause 3.2.

"Trust Account" A separate interest bearing client account held by the Lawyers at a

first class bank in England, and designated in the joint names of the

Applicant and the Funder for the sole purpose of the Project.

"Undistributed

Damages" The Damages less any sums that are distributed to the Class through

Distribution.

"VAT" Value added tax charged under the United Kingdom Value Added Tax

Act 1994 and any similar taxes charged to or assessed against the Funder in connection with the Project or payment by it of Project Costs.

1.2. The Schedules form part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Agreement. Any reference to this Agreement includes the Schedules.

- 1.3. A reference to this Agreement or to any other agreement or document referred to in this Agreement is a reference to this Agreement or such other agreement or document as varied or novated in accordance with its terms from time to time.
- 1.4. A reference to a "**person**" includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.5. A reference to any Party shall include that Party's successors and permitted assigns.
- 1.6. A reference to a **"subsidiary"** means a subsidiary undertaking as defined in section 1162 of the Companies Act 2006 and for the purposes only of the membership requirement contained in sections 1162(2)(b) and (d), a company shall be treated as a member of another company even if its shares in that other company are registered in the name of:
 - (i) another person (or its nominee), by way of security or in connection with the taking of security; or
 - (ii) its nominee.
- 1.7. Any words following the terms "including", "include", "in particular", "for example", "such as", "other" and "otherwise" or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.
- 1.8. A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or reenacted from time to time. A reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision.

2. CAPACITY

- 2.1. The Applicant named in Schedule 1 represents and warrants that he has the power, authority and all necessary permissions and consents to enter into this Agreement as the proposed class representative seeking to pursue the Proceedings.
- 2.2. The Applicant represents and warrants that he will follow all reasonable advice of the Lawyers to comply with the requirements, whether mandated by the orders or requirements or recommendations of the CAT or otherwise, of his role as the proposed class representative and support the application for a CPO in the Proceedings.
- 2.3. The Applicant represents and warrants that he will avoid any act or omission that may compromise his ability to perform the role of class representative in connection with the Claims and the Proceedings.

3. FUNDING

- 3.1. The Funder agrees that:
 - i. it will provide funding by paying the Project Costs according to the terms of this Agreement up and not exceeding the Commitment Amount specified in Clause 3.2;
 - ii. it will provide or effect in such manner as it determines in its sole and absolute discretion (provided that the same is acceptable to the CAT) any Security for Costs, but limited to costs incurred by the Defendant(s) during the term of this Agreement; and
 - iii. it will pay any Adverse Costs Order(s) made after the Commencement Date, less any sums received by the Defendants pursuant to the Security for Costs referred to in sub-clause ii above.
- 3.2. The Funder's maximum aggregate commitment under sub-clause (i) of Clause 3.1 is £45,100,000 and under sub-clauses (ii) and (iii) of Clause 3.1 is £15,000,000, and its aggregate total commitment under Clause 3.1 is £60,100,000 ("Total Commitment Amount").
- 3.3. The Funder has retained the Manager to provide certain management services to the Funder in respect of the Project (and the Applicant agrees that the Manager is authorised, and that it shall cooperate with the Manager to enable it, to perform such services) during the term of this Agreement, which include:
 - i. investigating and evaluating the merits of the Claims and the Proceedings or any aspect of them;
 - ii. discussing strategy with the Applicant and the Funder;
 - iii. investigating the credit standing and capacity of the Defendant to pay any judgment or award or other order against it;
 - iv. monitoring the Claims and the Proceedings and liaising with the Lawyers to obtain information;
 - v. reporting periodically to the Funder;
 - vi. monitoring, and seeking compliance with, the Approved Budget;
 - participating in all meetings between all participants in the Project to ensure all parties are kept appropriately informed (subject to there being no waiver of legal privilege); ; and
 - vii. carrying out such other functions as the Manager deems appropriate in fulfilling its services to the Funder (subject to clauses 4.1 and 4.2).
- 3.4. The Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the Manager, in carrying out its management services, is not assuming any liability or duty of care to the Applicant or the Class.

4. ROLE OF THE APPLICANT

- 4.1. The Funder acknowledges that the Applicant remains independent and is solely responsible for the conduct of the Claims and the Proceedings, and that any and all decisions regarding the conduct of the Proceedings are for the Applicant to make in the best interests of the Class and in accordance with his obligations as a representative. The Applicant also acknowledges that in the conduct of the Claims and the Proceedings he will at all times have regard to his obligations under this Agreement.
- 4.2. Without prejudice to clause 4.1 the Applicant shall:
 - i. ensure that any Retainer Agreement with the Lawyers is at all times consistent with, and in no way conflicts with, the Standard Lawyers Terms;

- ii. promptly provide full, frank and honest instructions to the Lawyers and counsel;
- iii. provide such signed, written witness statements as the Lawyers may request for use in the Claims and the Proceedings, attend the Court to give evidence in person if required by the Lawyers to do so and actively participate in any Alternative Dispute Resolution Process;
- iv. diligently prosecute the Claims and the Proceedings and do all things necessary to enable the Lawyers to ensure that the Claims and the Proceedings are conducted consistently with the Overarching Purpose, unless the Applicant has proper and reasonable grounds for not doing so;
- comply with all orders of the CAT and all statutory provisions, regulations, rules and directions which apply to the Applicant in relation to the Claims or Proceedings;
- vi. immediately inform the Lawyers and the Manager of any information, circumstance or change in circumstances which is, in the reasonable opinion of the Applicant, will likely to affect the Claims, any issue in any Proceedings or the recoverability of any Damages or Resolution Sum or any proceeds of any ATE Insurances (if any);
- vii. do all that is necessary to effect any Settlement that the Parties agree on and which is approved by the CAT or that is otherwise determined in accordance with clause 7.2, including but not limited to signing any reasonably worded settlement deed, confidentiality agreement and/or release required by any Defendant;
- viii. use his best endeavours to cause any Resolution Sum to be received and applied according to the terms of this Agreement;
- ix. take all appropriate action to diligently enforce any judgment or award obtained in the Proceedings against the Defendant

4.3. The Applicant agrees to instruct the Lawyers to:

- comply with all orders of the CAT and all statutory provisions, regulations, rules and directions which apply to the Applicant in relation to the Claims and the Proceedings;
- ii. conduct the Proceedings efficiently and effectively, within the Approved Budget and in accordance with the Overarching Purpose;
- iii. keep the Manager fully informed of all material developments in the Proceedings and in relation to the Claims, including immediately informing the Manager if, in the Lawyers' opinion, the Applicant's prospects of achieving success in the Proceedings or the Defendant's capacity to pay any judgment is or is likely to be impaired;
- iv. provide the Manager with a copy of all advice given by the Lawyers or counsel to the Applicant in relation to the Claims and the Proceedings (subject to there being no waiver of legal privilege) and, if requested to do so by the Manager, a copy of all documents obtained from, or provided to, any Defendant in the Proceedings, subject to any confidentiality restrictions that prevent any document being shared with a third party;
- v. immediately inform the Manager of any Settlement offer or offers to engage in an Alternative Dispute Resolution Process received from the Defendant and to use all reasonable endeavours to allow the Manager and the Funder the opportunity to attend any Alternative Dispute Resolution Process

agreed with the Defendant;

- vi. immediately inform the Manager of any application for security for costs made by the Defendant;
- vii. immediately inform the Manager of any Adverse Costs Order or of any circumstances which might reasonably give rise to an Adverse Costs Order;
- viii. seek to obtain a taxation or assessment of the Defendant's costs comprising any Adverse Costs Order and provide a copy of all documents relating to the taxation or assessment to the Manager, subject to the Funder providing an appropriate budget for such taxation or assessment; and
- ix. provide full assistance and co-operation to the Manager and/or the Funder in relation to opposing, taxing, assessing or resolving any application for Security for Costs or any Adverse Costs Order or recovering any Security for Costs that is no longer needed, subject to the Funder providing an appropriate budget for such taxation or assessment or resolution of any assessment.
- 4.4. The Applicant hereby irrevocably authorises the Manager and/or Funder to take all appropriate actions, at the Funders expense and in the name of the Applicant to tax or assess any of the Lawyers' invoices. Any costs of any taxation or assessment will be paid by the Funder and will be in addition to the Approved Budget.
- 4.5. The Applicant hereby irrevocably authorises the Manager and the Funder to take all appropriate actions, at the Funder's expense and in the name of the Applicant to tax or assess any costs claimed by any Defendant or any other party or non-party to the Proceedings in an Adverse Costs Order. Any costs of any taxation or assessment will be paid by the Funder and will be in addition to the Approved Budget.
- 4.6. The Applicant agrees to instruct the Lawyers to co-operate with the Manager in the performance of his services to the Funder (subject always to clause 4.1).
- 4.7. The Applicant warrants that, to the best of the Applicant's knowledge there is no information in the custody, possession or control of the Applicant that is materially relevant to the Claims or the Proceedings that has not been disclosed to the Manager and/or the Funder.
- 4.8. Subject to the confidentiality provisions of clause 9 and any CAT ordered confidentiality, the Applicant will provide, or procure the provision of, all information, documents and assistance as the Manager may reasonably request for the purpose of the Claims and/or Proceedings.

5. LAWYERS RETAINER

- 5.1. Subject to such costs being within the Approved Budget, the Lawyers' costs and disbursements will be invoiced to the Applicant according to the terms of the Retainer Agreement (subject always to the Standard Lawyers Terms), and shall be payable by the Applicant, but will be funded by the Funder on behalf of the Applicant pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 5.2. The Applicant agrees, for the purposes of this Agreement, that if there is any inconsistency between the terms of any Retainer Agreement between the Applicant and the Lawyers and this Agreement or the Standard Lawyers Terms, the terms of this Agreement or the Standard Lawyers Terms, as applicable, will prevail.
- 5.3. If the Lawyers notify the Manager and/or the Funder and the Applicant that the Lawyers believe that circumstances have arisen such that they may be in a position of conflict with respect to any obligations they owe to the Funder and those they owe to the Applicant, the Parties agree that, in order to resolve that conflict the Lawyers may (but are not obliged to):
 - i. give advice to the Applicant and take instructions from the Applicant, even though such advice and instructions are, or may be, contrary to the Funder's interests; and

- ii. refrain from giving the Manager or the Funder advice or taking any action sought by the Manager and/or the Funder where that advice or action is, or may be, contrary to the Applicant's instructions.
- 5.4. The Parties agree that, should any conflict arise as between the interests of the Funder and the interests of the Applicant, then the Lawyers may continue to provide the Legal Services to the Applicant and the Funder will raise no objection to them doing so.
- 5.5. If the appointment of the Lawyers to provide the Legal Services to the Applicant is terminated pursuant to clause 7 of the Standard Lawyers Terms, the Manager will inform the Applicant whether the Funder wishes the Applicant to appoint other solicitors and/or counsel, acceptable to the Applicant (such agreement by the Applicant not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) in place of the Lawyers.
- 5.6. The Manager may require the Applicant to terminate the retainer of the Lawyers:
 - upon 14 days' written notice to the Lawyers setting out the grounds for the requested termination, provided the Applicant agrees to such a course, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed; or
 - ii. if the Funding Agreement is terminated.
- 5.7. If the Manager requests, for cause, that the Applicant appoint other solicitors selected by the Funder in place of the Lawyers, provided those solicitors agree with the Funder to terms that are the same as, or substantially the same as, the Standard Lawyers Terms, and the change and the other solicitors are acceptable to the Applicant (such agreement by the Applicant not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), those solicitors will become the Lawyers for the purposes of this Agreement in place of the previous Lawyers.
- 5.8. Replacement of the Lawyers pursuant to clause 5.6 will:
 - i. not result in a termination of this Agreement; and
 - ii. not result in the replacement solicitors assuming any obligations of the previous Lawyers accrued to the date the appointment of the previous Lawyers is terminated.
- 5.9. If the Manager informs the Applicant the Funder does not wish the Applicant to appoint replacement solicitors in place of the Lawyers, this Agreement will terminate as at the date of such notice. If this occurs then the provisions of clause 12.3 will apply.

6. APPEAL

6.1. The funding obligations of the Funder under this Agreement do not include any appeal against judgement or award. If there is an appeal against a judgment or award in the Proceedings, whether by the Applicant or by the Defendant, the Applicant may request funding for the appeal; and the Funder may, at its sole and absolute discretion, either decline or agree to extend his funding for the appeal. If the Funder agrees in writing to extend the funding, this shall be recorded as an amendment to the terms of this Agreement and the appeal shall be treated as part of the Proceedings for the purpose of this Agreement.

7. SETTLEMENT

- 7.1. The Applicant shall immediately inform the Manager (or cause the Lawyers to inform the Manager) of any proposed settlement offers or proposals. The Applicant shall consult (and cause the Lawyers to consult) the Manager and provide such assistance as may be requested by the Manager to evaluate the proposed Settlement. The Applicant will actively consider and seek to initiate (subject to clause 7.2 below) offers of Settlement when appropriate to do so.
- 7.2. If the Applicant:
 - i. wants to Settle the Claims or the Proceedings for less than the Funder considers

appropriate; or

ii. does not want to Settle the Claims or the Proceedings or make an make an offer to do so when the Funder considers it appropriate for the Applicant to do so,

then the Funder and the Applicant shall seek to resolve their difference of opinion by referringit to a Queen's Counsel according to the process set out in clause 18.4. Any decision of Queen's Counsel will be non-binding in respect of any reference under this clause. The decision as to whether to accept or reject a proposed Settlement will ultimately be solely for the Applicant to determine.

8. RESOLUTION SUM

- 8.1. Without prejudice to clause 4.1, the Applicant undertakes to use his best endeavours to obtain a Costs Award(s) in respect of all of his costs and disbursements in connection with the Claims and/or Proceedings (or any Settlement relating thereto). The Parties agree that any Resolution Sum in respect of a Costs Award is to be paid to the Lawyers in the first instance, and the Applicant hereby irrevocably agrees to direct the Lawyers to immediately pay any such Resolution Sum received by them into the Trust Account and to distribute such sums to the Funder in and towards reimbursement of the Project Costs funded pursuant to this Agreement.
- 8.2. The Applicant undertakes to use his best endeavours to obtain approval by the CAT (in the course of the Proceedings and Settlement) for the payment, out of the Undistributed Damages, of the Return, less any costs recovered by the Applicant pursuant to Clause 8.1.
- 8.3. Subject to such approvals and orders as may be made by the CAT, the Applicant undertakes to immediately pay to the Funder the Return, limited to such amount as determined by the CAT to be payable to the Applicant pursuant to Competition Act 1998, s.47C(6) or s.49A(5) (and/or rule 94 of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Rules). The Parties agree that any payment made pursuant to clause 8.2 is to be paid to the Lawyers in the first instance, and the Applicant hereby irrevocably agrees to direct the Lawyers to immediately pay any such sums received by them into the Trust Account and to distribute such sums to the Funder.
- 8.4. Subject to any order of the CAT, the Applicant hereby assigns to the Funder all of his right, title and interest in any Costs Award(s) and Resolution Sums.
- 8.5. As the Funder will make payments in respect of VAT as part of the Project Costs, the Applicant shall provide the Manager with such information as the Manager may request as regards the Applicant's input VAT recovery position. If the Applicant is entitled to obtain a credit or a payment in respect of such VAT, it shall, at the Manager's request, pay to the Funder an amount equal to such credit or payment (the "Input Tax Amount"). Any such Input Tax Amount is payable at the earliest time the Applicant receives the payment or can claim the credit. If there is any Input Tax Amount not paid to the Funder, that is payable to the Funder pursuant to this clause 8, or would be payable if the Manager had made a request under this clause 8.3, then that amount shall be included as part of the Project Costs.

9. CONFIDENTIALITY AND PROVISION OF DOCUMENTS

- 9.1. In providing to the Manager and/or the Funder any documents or information about the Claims and the Proceedings, the Applicant does not intend to waive any Legal Privilege that may attach to such documents or information.
- 9.2. The Lawyers will, upon request, provide to the Manager and/or, if requested by the Manager, the Funder, for use in relation to these Proceedings only, a copy of any document obtained in the Proceedings by way of discovery, subpoena or any other coercive power of the CAT, subject to such disclosure not being in contravention of any law, rule of the CAT or regulation, or CAT order.
- 9.3. The Parties agree that all Project Information is provided, acquired, exchanged or generated in circumstances where the Applicant is contemplating or conducting litigation against the Defendant(s). As a result, the Parties acknowledge that:

- (a) all the Project Information is confidential; and
- (b) the Project Information may be subject to a claim of Legal Privilege by the Applicant,
- unless any part of the Project Information is already in the public domain through no breach of this Agreement.
- 9.4. The Parties will maintain the confidentiality of, and any Legal Privilege attaching to, the Project Information and the Parties agrees to maintain the confidentiality of all Other Confidential Information that is not in the public domain unless the disclosure of any part of that Project Information and/or Other Confidential Information is:
 - i. agreed in writing to be made by the Parties; or
 - ii. expressly authorised by this Agreement; or
 - iii. required by law, regulation, the rules of any recognised stock exchange or by a court of competent jurisdiction (in which case disclosure should only be to the minimum extent it is required to do so); or
 - iv. to the Manager; or
 - v. to the Funder's or Manager's respective Affiliates or to the Applicant or any member of the Class and/or the directors, officers, advisors, insurers or ultimate investors (on a confidential basis) of the Funder or Manager or the Funder's or Manager's Affiliates, where such disclosure is for a purpose relating to the operation or evaluation or enforcement of this Agreement or any guarantee provided to the Applicant by the Guarantors and provided that the disclosing Party remains liable for any breach of confidentiality by that person in respect of the Project Information and Other Confidential Information disclosed to that person; or
 - vi. to such Party or the Class as may be ordered by the CAT; or
 - vii. to a court to the extent that such disclosure is necessary to enforce the Party's rights under this Agreement.
- 9.5. The Applicant consents to the disclosure by the Manager and/or Funder of Project Information to all service providers participating in the Project provided that any recipient must first be bound to keep such information strictly confidential.
- 9.6. Nothing in this Agreement shall restrict or limit or be deemed to restrict or limit the Elliott Group from engaging in transactions in securities of issuers directly or on behalf of accounts that the Funder or its Affiliates manage while in possession of the Project Information.
- 9.7. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, neither the Applicant nor any other person acting on his behalf shall provide the Funder, the Manager or the Elliott Group or their representatives with any information that it is aware constitutes material non-public information concerning any public company, unless prior thereto the Funder, Manager or relevant member of the Elliott Group (as applicable) expressly agrees in writing to the receipt by it of any such non-public information regarding such company.
- 9.8. Subject to clause 9.9, no Party shall make, or permit any person to make, any public announcement, communication or circular with reference to this Agreement and/or its terms (each an "announcement") without the prior written consent of both Parties. In any event, the Applicant undertakes not to disclose or divulge any pricing or other commercial information concerning this Agreement to any person except in accordance with sub-clauses (iii), (v) and (vi) of clause 9.4 above.
- 9.9. Either Party shall be permitted to make an announcement where required by law or any governmental or regulatory authority (including, without limitation, any relevant securities exchange), or by any court or other authority of competent jurisdiction. If the Applicant is required to make any announcement, it shall, to the extent legally permitted, promptly notify the Managers. The Applicant shall take reasonable steps to seek to agree the contents of the

announcement with the Manager before making it.

10. NO CHARGE OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCE

- 10.1. The Applicant represents and warrants that, as at the Date of Commencement, there is no interest, charge, lien or other encumbrance or right in, over or otherwise attaching to the Claims or rights, title or interest of the Applicant to any Resolution Sum and there is no other funding agreement or arrangement in respect of the Claims and no creditor holds security overproperty of the Applicant that might interfere with his obligations under this Agreement, save for the Funder's rights pursuant to a litigation funding agreement between Colfax FundingCo, LLC and the Applicant dated 22 June 2016 as assigned by Colfax FundingCo, LLC to the Funder pursuant to an Assignment Agreement dated 4 February 2021.
- 10.2. The Applicant shall not dispose of, transfer, assign or cause, permit, assert or consent to any interest, charge, lien or other encumbrance or right in, over or otherwise attaching to the Claims or rights, title or interest of the Applicant to any Costs Award(s) and Undistributed Damages, except with the prior written consent of the Funder, which consent may be withheld by the Funder in its absolute discretion.

11. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

11.1. This Agreement comes into full force and effect on the date of execution hereof and, subject to rights of termination under clause 12 herein, continues in force until all Resolution Sums (if any) have been fully disbursed in accordance with this Agreement.

12. TERMINATION

- 12.1. The Funder is entitled to terminate this Agreement upon giving not less than forty-five (45) days' written notice to the Applicant if:
 - i. the Funder reasonably ceases to be satisfied about the merits of the Claims and/or Proceedings, such a view to be reached based on independent legal and expert advice that has been provided to the Funder; or
 - ii. the Funder reasonably believes that the Claims and/or the Proceedings are no longer commercially viable for the Funder to fund because the Funder is unlikely to obtain at least £179 million as a return on its funding of the Proceedings, such a view to be reached based on independent legal and expert advice that has been provided to the Funder; or
 - iii. the Funder reasonably believes that there has been a material breach of this Agreement by the Applicant; or
 - iv. the Class certified under a CPO by the CAT is substantially narrower than the Class for which the CPO is sought such that the Claims and/or the Proceedings are no longer commercially viable as provided for in sub-paragraph (ii) above, and/or the CAT otherwise disapproves, or provides any negative commentary regarding, the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the terms hereof.
- 12.2. Should the Funder seek to exercise the right to terminate pursuant to clause 12.1, the Funder shall, before doing so, provide the Applicant a reasonable opportunity to address the Funder's concerns.
- 12.3. The Applicant may terminate this Agreement forthwith by written notice to the Funder if the Funder commits a material breach of this Agreement and does not remedy the breach within thirty (30) days after receiving written notice from the Applicant requiring it to do so.
- 12.4. In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to clause 12.1 or 12.2:
 - all obligations of the Funder under this Agreement shall cease upon the effective date of termination, save for
 - i. payment by the Funder of any outstanding Project Costs incurred up to the effective

date of termination; and

- ii. payment of any Adverse Costs Order to the extent that it relates solely to costs which arise in, or are attributed to, the period beginning on the Date of Commencement and ending on the effective date of termination, even where such costs are not quantified until after the effective date of termination; and
- b. the Funder will be entitled to (i) any and all sums to be distributed to it pursuant to clauses 8.1 and (ii) subject to giving credit for any such sums received by the Funder, and in lieu of the Return, all costs funded by the Funder (including Project Costs) plus interest thereon at the rate of 3 month LIBOR as published by Reuters plus two per cent from the effective date of termination until the date of payment to the Funder of all such costs, in respect of which the Applicant undertakes to use his best endeavours to obtain approval by the CAT for the payment of such sums to the Applicant out of the Undistributed Damages. Subject to such approvals and orders as may be made by the CAT, the Applicant undertakes to immediately pay to the Funder all such costs, limited to such amount as determined by the CAT to be payable to the Applicant pursuant to Competition Act 1998, s.47C(6). The Parties agree that any payment made pursuant to this sub-clause b. is to be paid to the Lawyers in the first instance, and the Applicant hereby irrevocably agrees to direct the Lawyers to immediately pay any such sums received by them into the Trust Account and to distribute such sums to the Funder.
- 12.5. Termination of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to the rights and remedies of the Parties arising out of any breach of this Agreement.

13. FURTHER ASSURANCES

- 13.1. The Parties will promptly sign all documents and do all things that either of them from time to time reasonably requires of the other to perform, perfect or complete the provisions of this Agreement or any transaction contemplated by it. The Parties will, save as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, not do or permit to be done anything likely to deprive any Party of the benefit for which the Party entered this Agreement.
- 13.2. If this Agreement or any part of it is annulled, avoided or held unenforceable, the Parties will forthwith do all things necessary, including without limitation signing any further or other agreement or instrument, to ensure that the Funder receives any remuneration, entitlement or other benefit to which this Agreement refers or which is contemplated by this Agreement.
- 13.3. The Parties irrevocably agree that production of a copy of this Agreement shall be conclusive evidence of the Parties respective obligations as set out in this sub-clause. The Parties will not seek any order from any court that may detrimentally affect each other's rights under this Agreement other than with the consent of both parties or as arises out of any material breach of this Agreement.

14. ASSIGNMENT

- 14.1. Save as provided in this Agreement, the Applicant shall not assign this Agreement (or any of his rights and/or obligations) to any person without the Funder's prior written consent.
- 14.2. The Funder shall be entitled to assign, novate, transfer pledge or otherwise dispose (by way of security or otherwise) of all or any part of their rights, benefit, economic or beneficial interests, title and obligations under this Agreement without the consent of the Applicant, provided that (i) the Funder gives the Applicant 45 days' written notice of any proposed assignment, novation, transfer or pledge, (ii) the Applicant has had reasonable opportunity to notify the CAT of the Funder's proposal, (iii) the CAT raises no objection following prior written notification and (iv) the guarantee of the Guarantors remains in full force and effect.

15. PARTICIPATION

15.1. Subject to any objection of the CAT following prior written notification, the Funder may, in its absolute discretion, decide to share any of the financial risks of, and obligations under, this Agreement with a co-funder of the Funder's choice, in accordance with clause 14. For these purposes only, the Funder may provide any Project Information to a third party provided the

Funder first ensures that the third party is required to keep such information strictly confidential and takes all reasonable steps to ensure that any Legal Privilege in respect of such information is maintained by it. In the event that the Funder enters into a co-funding, sub-participation or similar agreement, the Funder's entitlements and obligations under this Agreement shall remain unaffected to the extent not assigned, transferred or novated pursuant to clause 14.

16. KNOW YOUR CLIENT

16.1. To assist in the fight against the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, applicable law or regulations may require either of the Funder or the Manager to obtain, verify, and record information relating to the Applicant and take such other steps as may, from time to time, be required to be taken by the Terrorism Act 2000 (UK), the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (UK), the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 (UK), and any other applicable legislation and regulations. Accordingly, for the purposes of complying with such legislation (including, without limitation, complying with obligations in respect of customeridentification, customer due diligence, record-keeping and reporting), either or both of the Funder and the Manager may ask for the name, address, date of birth, (for individuals), and/or other information and documents of the Applicant. The Applicant also agrees that either or both of the Funder and the Manager also may request and obtain certain information from third parties regarding the Applicant.

17. DATA PROTECTION

17.1. The Funder and the Manager may collect, use and disclose personal information about the Applicant that may constitute "personal information" under the Data Protection Act 2018 (UK) ("Act" and "Personal Data"). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Personal Data may be used and disclosed by being shared, for the purposes described below, within the Funder or the Manager and/or to service providers in any country in which the Funder or the Manager conduct business. This may include some countries that do not provide the same statutory protection for Personal Data as applies under the Act and applicable data protection laws. The Personal Data may also be used for purposes including: administering the relationship under this Agreement; compliance with any requirement of law or regulation; and the prevention of crimes and malpractice. The Personal Data may be disclosed by the Funder or the Manager or their service providers if permitted or compelled by applicable law, or in response to court orders, requests from regulators, government or law enforcement agencies.

18. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTES

- 18.1. This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England and Wales.
- 18.2. For the purpose of any ancillary relief and subject to clause 18.3, each of the Parties irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of, or in connection with, this Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).
- 18.3. Any dispute, controversy or claim in relation to or arising out of this Agreement, including any question about its existence, validity, meaning, performance or termination or the rights, duties and liabilities of any party to it ("**Dispute**") shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the London Court of International Arbitration Rules, which Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this clause. The number of arbitrators shall be three. The seat, or legal place, of arbitration shall be London. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.
- 18.4. Where in this Agreement provision is made for any matter to be referred to Queen's Counsel for determination the following provisions shall apply:
 - a. Queen's Counsel shall be independent of the Parties and shall be selected in consultation between the Lawyers, the Applicant, the Manager and the Funder.
 - b. If the selection of Queen's Counsel cannot be agreed, then Queen's Counsel will be appointed by the Chairman of the Bar Council of England and Wales for that purpose.

- c. Unless otherwise stated expressly to the contrary, the opinion of Queen's Counsel will be final and binding on both the Applicant and the Funder. Queen's Counsel may proceed as he or she sees fit to inform himself or herself before delivering his or heropinion.
- d. The Funder will pay the costs of Queen's Counsel providing his or her opinion and such costs will be Project Costs for the purposes of this Agreement.

19. **NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS**

- 19.1. All notices given under this Agreement must be in writing and have to be served personally, by post, by facsimile or by email.
- 19.2. The Parties agree that the most efficient way for them to communicate with each other is by email and that, wherever possible, written communications between them will be by email.
- 19.3. The Manager will, at the Date of Commencement and subsequently if necessary, provide the Applicant with the email address of the Manager's personnel involved in the Project. All notices and other communications the Applicant needs to serve on or have with the Manager and/or the Funder may be communicated to this email address or, if any email to that address is unsuccessful, to the email address specified in sub-clause 19.6.
- 19.4. The Applicant will, at the Date of Commencement, provide the Manager with an email address for the Applicant and will, consistently with paragraph 4.4.7, immediately notify The Manager of any change to that email address.
- 19.5. The Parties agree that, for the duration of this Agreement, they will take all reasonable steps to ensure that their respective email addresses remain fully operational, allow unimpeded access to each party's inbox for the emails of the other party, and are checked daily.
- 19.6. The address for service of the Funder is:

Innsworth Capital Limited 44 Esplanade, St Helier, Jersey, JF4 9WG

Attention: Chris Bowden

Email: InnsworthJersey@Intertrustgroup.com

- 19.7. The address for service of the Applicant is included in Schedule 1.
- 19.8. The contact details for the Manager are:

Innsworth Advisors Limited Chancery Lane London WC2A 1LF United Kingdom Attention: Ian Garrard Phone: +44 20 3750 1300

Email: IGarrard@innsworth.com

19.9. Notices shall be deemed to be received on the day after they are posted and on the day they are transmitted by facsimile or email (unless the sender receives notification that the transmission was unsuccessful). If either Party receives notification that an email or facsimile transmission to the other Party's notified address was unsuccessful, the Party must make all reasonable efforts to contact the other Party by telephone or mail. Neither Party shall be responsible to the other for any loss or damage of any nature arising out of any failure to notify or communicate with the other Party if the Party attempting to make the notification or communication has fully complied with all of the provisions of clause 19.

20. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT and EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY

- 20.1. By signing this Agreement, the Applicant acknowledges that the Applicant has sought and obtained independent legal advice and that he understands the nature and extent of his rights and obligations under this Agreement.
- 20.2. Save for the enforcement by the Applicant of the Funder's obligations to provide the funding stipulated in this Agreement and/or the Guarantor's obligations under the guarantees provided by the Guarantors, the Funder, the Manager, the Guarantors and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, shareholders, partners, representatives, consultants and agents (together the "Funder Parties") shall not be liable for any claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs or expenses of any kind whether incurred as direct or consequential losses (together "Losses") of the Applicant arising out of any breach of this Agreement by the Funder or any other cause of action arising in relation to this Agreement or in connection with the Claims howsoever arising (including negligence), unless and only to the extent that such Losses are due to the fraud or willful misconduct of the Funder.

21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- 21.1. This Agreement, as varied from time to time, (together with any documents referred to in it) constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and, save for the Appeals Funding Agreement and its terms (which shall remain in full force and effect), supersede and extinguish all previous discussions, correspondence, negotiations, drafts, agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations, arrangements and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to their subject matter.
- 21.2. Each Party acknowledges that in entering into this Agreement (and any documents referred to in it), it does not rely on, and shall have no remedies in respect of, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Agreement or those documents.
- 21.3. Without prejudice to the foregoing, the Applicant acknowledges and agrees that the Funder and the Manager have made no promise, representation or warranty as to the expected outcome of the Claims (in respect of their merit or the quantum of the Claims) in respect of which the Applicant shall rely exclusively on the advice of the Lawyers. The Applicant confirms that the Funder and the Manager have not assumed any duty of care or other form of legal responsibility for information provided by the Funder or the Manager in connection with the Claims, including any estimates of quantum/loss prepared by the Manager.
- 21.4. Nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

22. NO PARTNERSHIP; NO AGENGY

22.1. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be deemed to, establish any partnership between the Parties or between the Applicant and the Manager or constitute any Party the agent of another Party or the Manager the agent of the Applicant.

23. AMENDMENTS and WAIVER

- 23.1. No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the Parties (or their authorised representatives).
- 23.2. A waiver of any right or remedy under this Agreement or by law is only effective if it is given in writing and is signed by the person waiving such right or remedy. Any such waiver shall apply only to the circumstances for which it is given and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default.
- 23.3. A failure or delay by any person to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 23.4. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

23.5. A person that waives any right or remedy provided under this Agreement or by law in relation to one person, or takes or fails to take any action against that person, does not affect its rights or remedies in relation to any other person.

24. SEVERANCE

24.1. If any provision or part-provision of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision pursuant to this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this Agreement.

25. SURVIVAL

25.1. This Agreement and the rights and obligations under it (other than obligations that have already been fully performed), unless otherwise expressly provided for in this Agreement, remain in full force after the Agreement is terminated.

26. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

- 26.1. Except as provided for in clause 26.3, a person who is not a Party shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement.
- 26.2. Notwithstanding clause 26.3, the rights of the Parties to terminate, rescind or agree any variation, waiver or settlement under this Agreement are not subject to the consent of any other person.

26.3. The Parties agree that:

- each of Funder Parties may enforce and rely on the terms of this clause 26.3, clause 20
 and any of their other respective rights under any other provision of this Agreement;
- ii. the Guarantors may enforce and rely on the terms of this clause 26.3, clauses 20 and 19 and any of their rights or entitlements under any other provision of this Agreement; and
- iii. the Manager may enforce and rely on the terms of this clause 26.3, clauses 20 and 19 and any of its other rights or entitlements under any other provision of this Agreement.

27. COUNTERPARTS

27.1. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one Agreement.

28. LANGUAGE

28.1. If this Agreement is translated into any language other than English, the English language version shall prevail.

The Applicant

SIGNED by WALTER HUGH MERRICKS. CBE

| in the presence of | |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| | Signature of witness |
| | Print name of witness |
| | Address of witness |
| | |
| | |
| The Funder | |
| EXECUTED by INNSWORTH CAPITAL LIM | IITED |
| | Signature of Director |
| | Signature of Director |

SCHEDULE 1

Defendants: Mastercard Incorporated, Mastercard International Incorporated, Mastercard Europe S.P.R.L.

Lawyers:

Willkie Farr & Gallagher (UK) LLP (Lead partner: Boris Bronfentrinker), Citypoint, 1 Ropemaker Street, London, EC2Y 9HT

Counsel:

Paul Harris QC, Monckton Chambers

Marie Demetriou QC, Brick Court Chambers

Victoria Wakefield QC, Brick Court Chambers

Nicholas Bacon QC, 4 New Square – costs and funding issues

Anneliese Blackwood, Monckton Chambers

Allan Cerim, Brick Court Chambers

07078-00005/13070705.1

Schedule 2

(Case No: 1266/7/7/16) Walter Merricks CBE v Mastercard Inc & Ors

Updated Approved Budget

| ESTIMATED BUDGETED COSTS | TOTAL COSTS | 0. REMITTAL PHASE | 1. PRELIMINARY ISSUES | | | | 5. MEDIATION & SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS | 6. PRE-TRIAL | 7. TRIAL (8 weeks) | 8. POST-TRIAL | 9. NOTICING AND ADMINISTRATION OF PROCEEDS | 10.CONTINGENCY |
|---|-------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|---------|-----------|---|--------------|--------------------|---------------|--|----------------|
| SOLICITORS* | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Senior Partner (£825 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Partner (£730 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Senior Associate (£685 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Mid Associate (£545 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Junior Associate (£450 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Trainee Solicitor (£245 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Paralegals (£180 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TOTAL SOLICITORS' COSTS** | 13,150,000 | 300,000 | 300,000 | 4,750,000 | 400,000 | 650,000 | 450,000 | 700,000 | 1,200,000 | 275,000 | 375,000 | 3,750,000 |
| COUNSEL | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Paul Harris QC (£750 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Marie Demetriou QC (£750 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Nicolas Bacon QC - costs/funding counsel (£650 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Victoria Wakefield QC - (£310 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Anneliese Blackwood - (£235 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Allan Cerim - (£105 p/h) | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TOTAL COUNSEL COSTS | 4,225,000 | 195,000 | | 400,000 | 350,000 | 200,000 | 130,000 | 650,000 | 1,100,000 | 100,000 | 100,000 | 750,000 |
| OTHER DISBURSEMENTS | 5,000 | 5,000 | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| EXPERTS OTHER THRID PARTY | 2,700,000 | | | 425,000 | 50,000 | 1,500,000 | 50,000 | 100,000 | 250,000 | 25,000 | 100,000 | 200,000 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Claims noticing and adminstration - Epiq/Hilsoft*** | 4,000,000 | | | | | | | | | | 4,000,000 | |
| E-disclosure provider | 1,000,000 | | | 1,000,000 | Ί | | | | | | | |
| PR Consultant - Jim Baxter Media | 250,000 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Costs for W Merricks (VAT does not apply) Consultants' fees | 150,000 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Consultants: fees Third Party Disclosure Costs**** | 100,000 | | | 1 500 000 | ſ | | | | | | | |
| GRAND TOTAL (excluding VAT) | 1,500,000 27,080,000 | 500.000 | 550.000 | 1,500,000 8,075,000 | | 2,350,000 | 630,000 | 1,450,000 | 2,550,000 | 400.000 | 4,575,000 | 4,700,000 |
| GRAND TOTAL (excluding VAT) GRAND TOTAL (including VAT) | 32,466,000 | 500,000 | 550,000 | 8,075,000 | 800,000 | 2,350,000 | 630,000 | 1,450,000 | 2,550,000 | 400,000 | 4,575,000 | 4,700,000 |

* Additional lawyers from Willkie Farr & Gallagher's US offices may be involved where necessary to address foreign law issues raised by Mastercard.

*** Claims administration budget rises to a maximum of £10 million

- 0. Remittal Phase costs from the date of the Supreme Court's judgment dismissing Mastercard's appeal, until the date the CPO is granted.
- 1. Preliminary Issue / Applications includes work on interlocutory applications and determination of preliminary issues including e.g. on limitation issues.
 2. Disclosure includes negotiating and agreeing disclosure parameters, reviewing Mastercard's disclosure, and all applications in respect of disclosure. It also accounts for significant involvement on the part of the experts in relation to disclosure to facilitate and promote any early discussions between the experts that may be ordered to take place (should such an order be made by the Tribunal). Assumes disclosure runs for 4-6 months with a full time team of 10-12 paralegals doing first level review (5 days a week, 8 hours / day) and use is made of predictive coding. Budget also includes costs of any necessary undertakings as to costs for third party disclosure.
- 3. Witness Statements includes preparation of witness evidence (including one witness statement in response to potential limitation challenge and at least two to three witnesses of fact for the hearing), reviewing and assessing Mastercard witnesses is to seven witnesses of fact identifying and preparing reply witness statements, considering third party (merchants) witne !
- statements and preparing reply evidence in respect of pass-on).

 4. Experts includes preparing expert reports, reviewing and considering Mastercard's expert reports, preparing reply expert reports, dealing with any applications and disputes regarding expert evidence and documents.
- 5. Mediation and settlement includes preparing for and attending any mediation/settlement discussions, preparing submissions to the Tribunal for approval of any settlement), advice to Mr. Merricks throughout.
- 6. Pre-trial includes applications, preparing for and attending PTR hearing (assumed to be 1-2 days), witness and experts preparation, expert meetings and preparation of expert statement on issues agreed and not agreed, inter parties correspondence, drafting skeleton arguments, considering Mastercard's skeleton argument, preparing hearing bendings notifications to the class, adto Mr Merricks throughout.
- 7. Trial attending eight week trial (10 hours a day), including drafting closing submissions, transcript review, all out of court hours, hearing review and preparation, dealing with the media, advising Mr. Merricks throughout.
- 8. Post-trial includes inter-partes correspondence regarding costs, compliance with Rules 92 and 93 regarding assessment and distribution of damages, costs assessment (if not agreed), application to the Tribunal regarding payment to third party litigation funder, advising Mr. Merricks throughout.

 9. Administration of proceeds includes class notification and communications, dealing with the media, processing claims and making payments, updating the Tribunal. Assumes a 9 month window for claims to be made.

There is no separate budget for interlocutory applications. The estimated fees for these are covered in the other categories. For example, the witness evidence in respect of any limitation defence are covered in the estimated costs for witness evidence, or any interlocutory applications regarding expert evidence eand related issues are budgeted for in the experts' costs.

^{**} Variations due to rounding

^{****} Reflects costs of obtaining and analysing economic data from third party merchants and retailers